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ZONING MATRIX

SITE AREA: m2 sq.ft. %
PROPERTY AREA : (2.00 ACRES) 8,113.12  87,328.89 100.00
ASPHALT (DRIVEWAY & PARKING) 527712  56,802.45 65.04
GRAVEL PADS (PARKING) 1,025.85 11,042.15 12.64
MISC. CONC. (ENTRANCES, WALKWAYS, PLANTERS) 17.12 184.27 0.22
SOFT LANDSCAPING (SOD/PLANTING) 42413 4,565.29 5.23
BUILDING AREA (MEASURED TO EXTERIOR FACE) 1,368.90 14,734.72 16.87

BUILDING AREA:

GROUND FLOOR BUILDING AREA 1,368.90 14,734.72
SECOND FLOOR BUILDING AREA 180.00 1,937.50
TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 1,54890 16,672.22

(No Deductions Taken)
PARKING STALLS @ 1 PER 30m2 - OFFICE USES 6 24
PARKING STALLS @ 1 PER 100m2 - INDUSTRIAL USES 14 24
H.C. STALLS (INC. IN REQ. COUNT) 1 1
TOTAL PARKING STALLS (BASED ON NO AREA DEDUCTIONS) 20 24
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Contractor Must Check And Verify All Dimensions On The

Job.

Do Not Scale The Drawings.

All Drawings, Specifications And Related Documents Are
The Copyright Of The Architect And Must Be Returned
Upon Request.

Reproduction Of Drawings, Specifications And Related
Documents In Part Or Whole Is Forbidden Without The
Architects Written Permission.

This Drawing Is Not To Be Used For Construction Until
Signed By The Architect.

No | Revision Date
1 Amendment to Issued B.P. Aug. 20, 2018
2 B.P. Resubmission Nov. 13, 2018
3 B.P. Resubmission Jan. 4, 2019
4 B.P. Resubmission Jan. 10, 2019
NOTE:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

ON SITE PRIOR TO ANY WORK.

LEGEND
@ @ @ @ ALTERATION AREA
| 4599 | 10566 |
TO PARKING TO PARKING
. EXISTING WINDOWS
EXIT'C o % HATCHED AREA DENOTES
EX2 EXISTING WINDOW EXISTING WINDOW EX2 EXISTING WINDOW EXISTING WINDOW EX2 EXISTING WINDOW EXISTING WINDOW o WAREHGUSE B4 TO REMAIN / NOT IN THE SCOPE
TO REMAIN TO REMAIN TO REMAIN TO REMAIN TO REMAIN e TOREMAIN —~ gyl | PN IS SN et P / FOR THIS PERMIT
— — — — — — ' [ [ [
— — — — — — | =
EX2 | 19.0M TOEXT '8 B EXISTING WALL
( : § / - = TO REMAIN (REFER TO
DASHED LINES | IN-PLACE BUILDING PERMIT)
% FILL-IN EXISTING DENOTE EX. RAMP L % /
s 2 OPENING WITH TO BE DEMOLISHED J' )
= 11.3.3.2. Extensive Renovation (See Appendix A.) ( 1SHR.FRR ——— 7 A g~/ T T T T T ) = EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN
g / 240mm WIDE CONC. BLOCK (REFER TO EXISTING
x < e - , . . ..t/ PANTONBOTHSDES / - N_________
Q= > (1) Where existing interior walls or ceilings or floor assemblies or roof assemblies are substantially removed in an PAINT ON BOTH SIDES / 0 BUILDING PERMIT)
2 g existing building and new interior walls, ceilings, floor assemblies or roof assemblies are installed in the building, > i
e E structural and fire-resistance elements shall be constructed in compliance with the requirements of the other Parts. ( -1 N ) /
2 P q other Farts 3 Dashed Area Denotes B.F. | o % / Ey
w e . . - . . : - NEW DOOR SYMBOL
(2) Except as provided in Section 11.5., the proposed construction within an existing suite shall comply with the Accessible Open Office Area I ) \ (REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE)
requirements of Section 3.8. where, % within Warehouse i L gE\éVSCT?QLUUCMTN il
o (a) new interior walls or floor assemblies are installed, 66.7 s.m DEMOLISH EX. DOOR [ ~ DWGS ' /
(b) the suite has an area greater than 300 m?, and O ' O O . I ) FILL-IN WITH : : DWGS. )
(c) the suite is located in, (6.2% Warehouse Area) g} CONC. BLOCK L 1.5 HR. F.R.R. SB-2 / ) |
~ (i) afloor area where the existing difference in elevation between the adjacent ground level and the floor level is / PAINT ON INSIDE 1 EX. COLN' C/W NEW % NEW DOOR SYMBOL
" not more than 200 mm, or EXISTING WALLS [52] o 15 HR F.RR. SB-2 / ]
2Z (ii) a normally occupied floor area which is accessible by a passenger type elevator or other platform equipped ¢ & WINDOWS — \Z T Y ! i
o= passenger elevating device from an entrance storey where the existing difference in elevation between the BUBBLED CLOUD % TO BE DEMOLISHED I // )
2 g adjacent ground level and the entrance storey level is not more than 200 mm. ‘ DENOTES GENERAL ————>( (SHOWN DASHED) NEW ALUMINUM
52 - ‘ ‘ N - . el o AREA OF WORK ( ' : DNG STAIR / WINDOW SYMBOL
x (3) Except as provided in Section 11.5., the proposed construction within an existing suite, other than a suite described UNDER THIS PERMIT | i 101
in Sentence (2) or a suite in a building described in Clause 3.8.1.1.(1)(a), (b), (c) or (d), shall comply with the : | VERIFY EX. DOOR & / 2 T
requirements of Sentences 3.8.1.3.(6), 3.8.2.3.(6), 3.8.3.1.(6), 3.8.3.3.(19), 3.8.3.7.(1), 3.8.3.15.(5) and 3.8.3.16.(4) where : FRAME IS 1 HR. %
N |__new interior walls or floor assemblies are installed. (See Appendix A) ( | L F.RR. REPLACE IF / 2 - , EXISTING WALL SYMBOL
‘ ' L GROUND FLOOR EXISTING WAREHOUSE : UP® NECCESARY W/ NEW - S EX.# (REFER TO EXISTING
(4) Except as provided in Sentence (5), where existing interior walls or ceilings or floor assemblies or roof assemblies TO REMAIN 1 HR. F.R.R. DOOR & BASEMENT e BUILDING PERMIT)
s are substantially removed on any storey in an existing building and new interior walls, ceilings, floor assemblies or roof ( DEMOLISH EX. WINDOW & FRAME 198.27 s.m
o assemblies are installed, the storey shall be sprinkiered if, ( WALLS NEW S60MM X / ' o
. . . . 7 7 7
X (a) the storey will contain a Group C major occupancy, and NOTE: ALL CONSTRUCTION UNDER THIS ¢ EXISTING BASEMENT OFFICE Et@] g 2135MM DOORS ) W# NEW WALL SYMBOL
8 = > (b) the building is over 3 storeys in building height. PERMIT SHALL COMPLY WITH O.B.C. PART é CONVERTED TO MENS & WOMENS 1498 | 1432, ™~ _2300 & FRAMES TO NEW / ;) (REFER TO WALL SCHEDULE)
@ 3 OPEN
z _ WASHROOMS — W/C'S
5 e (5) Sentence (4) does not apply where the building, 11 - EXTENSIVE RENOVATION & ALL ( ; ; MENS 1401 / STORAGE AREA
52 i APPLICABLE SUB-SECTIONS \ NEW 38" O.AF.
x (@) conforms to Subclause 3.2.2.44.(1)(a)(ii), and ( DOOR IN EX. CONG e 2
(b) contains dwelling units having means of egress conforming to Sentence 3.3.4.4.(8). BLOCK WALL ' — / BUBBLED CLOUD )
.]l BD WOMENS DENOTES GENERAL %%
(6) Where existing interior walls or ceilings or floor assemblies or roof assemblies are substantially removed and new % - wic / AREA OF WORK )
EX2 interior walls, ceilings, floor assemblies or roof assemblies are installedgin an existing building or part of an existing B B ( UNDER THIS PERMIT
building that is a retirement home, the following requirements apply: . \
(@) the retirement home shall be sprinklered, VVVWVVW\/\E | 600 1 )
(b) a voice communication system conforming to Article 3.2.4.23. shall be provided in the building, if Clause ( / 7 o | NOTE: ALL EX. COLN'S %
3.2.6.8.(1)(b) or (c), as applicable, requires that such a voice communication system be provided in the building, and ( S } SUPPORTING SECOND FLOOR Y
(c) doors to suites and sleeping rooms not within suites in the retirement home, other than doors leading directly to the % g TO BE FIRE RATED -\)
exterior, shall be equipped with self-closing devices. ( R N / } 1.5 HR F.R.R. SB-2 %
0 . Havia W =
_ MIN. 1.5 HR. F.R.R. SPRAY 186 A | NEW UNIV. B.F. N
5 PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION COMPLIES FIREPROOF ALL EXISTING EXPOSED N WASHROOM ON 3 EXA
>z WITH FOLLOWING O.B.C. 2012 CLAUSES: STEEL BEAMS ALONG 1.5 HR. F.FR. % PRIVATE OFFICE \965\\ - GROUND FLOOR REMOVE )
x< 3.8.1.3.(6) - COMPLIES SEPARATION WALL ABOVE AND BELOW (B.F. ACCESSIBLE) 3 ol NEW 38" O.AF. EXISTING DOOR 2
ol 3.8.2.3.(6) - COMPLIES (AS PER ULC DESIGN F816) é = /@ 3 DOORS IN NEW WITH NEW MTL DOOR )
=) 3.8.3.1.(6) - COMPLIES ( N R | I WALLS )
® 3833 (19) COMPLIES b c/w EXIT HARDWARE )
2 -8.3.3.(19) - % 1100 3613 2542
uw 3.8.3.7.(1) - NOT APPLICABLE \/\ W] / %
3.8.3.15.(5) - NOT APPLICABLE REPLACE EX. Doo#{ —_—
3.8.3.16.(4) - NOT APPLICABLE W/ NEW 38" O.AF. .J. 1 H H } ~
BLOCK WALL % 8 \\1L/ )
é - } B
EX2 o ____ EX e
| 1550 EXISTING DOOR LEVEL WITH EXTERIOR GRADE
| 1100mm WIDE BARRIER FREE REPLACE EXISTING DOOR WITH NEW B.F. ENTRANCE
| )
( L | PATH OF TRAVEL FROM B.F. DOOR, WITH NEW 965MM WIDE (1065MM O.A. FRAME) 3
{ - 7 | ENTRANCES THROUGH B F. MTL DOOR c/w DOOR OPERATOR & PUSH BUTTONS )
It S | DOORS TO REMAINDER OF )
O b -
3 ¢ | z )
Yz | | Sz 3
r< ( T <
( as
=) E | | < ou
0¥ Yo 2%
5P Ll | oF
x % | | X ) FIRM NAME: ALAIMO ARCHITECTURE INC.
% | | ) CERTIFICATE OF PRACTICE NUMBER: 4995
¢ | FRANK ALAIMO, O.AA.
GROUND FLOOR GROUND FLOOR | |
ISTING ous BUBBLED CLOUD 27 ROYTEC, UNIT 2A
EXISTING WAREHOUSE EXISTING WAREHOUSE DENOTES GENERAL ———>( | |
TO REMAIN TO REMAIN AREA OF WORK % | | ) WOODBRIDGE, ONTARIO, L4L 8E3
- - - UNDER THIS PERMIT é | - % NAME OF PROJECT: INTERIOR ALTERATIONS OF 2ND FLOOR OFFICE AREA & BASEMENT STORAGE RM.
EX_2 EX.2
é | | 2 LOCATION: 120 DONCASTER AVENUE,
é : : ; THORNHILL, ON
| | _ 5 AREA OF WORK UNDER THIS PERMIT (SM) 198.27 S.M.
= =
g % | | 4
2 z é | | =2 ITEM | 2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE DATA MATRIX OBC REFERENCE
= as=
8 n > Co | < 9 W PROJECT DESCRIPTION: [] NEW [] PART 11 X| PART3 [] PARTO
Z o)
[y § | | hF ;) [] ADDITION 11.1-11.14 1.1.2[A] 1.1.2.[A] &9.10.1.3
< x
n 2 | : w % [] CHANGE OF USE  [X] ALTERATION
REPLACE EX. DOOR | 2 MAJOR OCCUPANCY(S) 3.2.2.72 Group 'F' DIV. 2 & 3.2.2.56 Group ‘D' 3.1.2.1.(1) 9.10.2.
W/ NEW 38" O.AF. b |
DOOR INEX.CONC. — ¢ | | 3 3 BUILDING AREA (SM) EXISTING 1,368.89 NEW 0 TOTAL  1,368.89 SM 1.4.1.2[A] 1.4.1.2.[A]
=3 BLOCK WALL ﬁ | | EX7 ) 5 NUMBER OF STOREYS ABOVE GRADE 1 BELOW GRADE 1 1.41.2]A] +3.211.  1.4.1.2[A]&9.10.4
— 5.1 HEIGHT OF BUILDING EXISTING (REFER IN PLACE BUILDING PERMIT) 3.2.2.20.- .83 1.4.1.2.[A] & 9.10.4
) 6 NUMBER OF STREETS / FIREFIGHTER ACCESS 1 STREET 3.2.2.10. & 3.2.5. 9.10.20.
EXISTING WINDOW EXISTING WINDOW EXISTING WINDOW EXISTING WINDOW EXISTING WINDOW EXISTING WINDOW — e )
TO REMAIN EX2 TO REMAIN TO REMAIN EX2 TO REMAIN TO REMAIN EX7 TO REMAIN EX2 7 BUILDING CLASSIFICATION 3.2.2.72. - Group 'F' Div. 2 3.2.2.20.- .83 9.10.2.
EX. DOOR LEVEL TO EXTERIOR 8 SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROPOSED [X| ENTIRE BUILDING 3.2.2.20.- .83 9.10.8.2.
TO DRIVEWAY TO DRIVEWAY iﬁéﬁ_fi@/sﬁ%mg‘gw B.F. [] SELECTED COMPONENTS 3.2.15.
[[] SELECTED FLOORS AREAS 3.2.2.17.
[] BASEMENT ONLY [] INLIEU OF ROOF RATING INDEX INDEX
[] NOT REQUIRED
9 STANDPIPE REQUIRED [] YES X] NO 3.29. N/A
m GROUND FLOOR (WAREHOUSE) & BASEMENT (OFFICE) LEVELS 10 FIRE ALARM REQUIRED [] YES X] NO 3.2.4. 9.10.18.
A1.0/ scALE 1:75 11 WATER SERVICE / SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE X YES ] NO ] N/A 3.2.5.7. N/A
12 HIGH BUILDING [] YES XI NO 3.26. N/A
PERMITTED CONSTRUCTION [ ] COMBUSTIBLE [] NON-COMBUSTIBLE  [X] BOTH 3.2.2.20.- .83 9.10.6.
13
- . ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION [] COMBUSTIBLE [X| NON-COMBUSTIBLE [ BOTH
DA '
k3 ot |1, 14 MEZZANINE(S) AREA (SM) EXISTING 147SM.  NEW 0 TOTAL  147SM 3.21.1.(3)- (8) 9.10.4.1.
105 100
103 100 15 OCCUPANT LOAD BASED ON [] m2/PERSON [X] DESIGN OF BUILDING
a7 101 L100 ns n
“ g1 B\ GROUND FLOOR OCCUPANCY  GROUP 'F-2' LOAD UPTO 48
1001%° o
100100° ) 1 SECOND FLOOR OCCUPANCY  GROUP 'D' LOAD UP TO 48
2 |
> 16 BARRIER-FREE DESIGN [] YES XI NO 3.8. 9.5.2.
19090 @
L - 6909090° © 17 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES [] YES XI NO 3.31.2.&.3.3.1.19.  9.10.1.3.(4)
909090 (
- - 18 REQUIRED HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES FRR (HOURS) LISTED DESIGN NO./DESCRIPTION (SB-2) 3.2.2.20.- .83 9.10.8.
s y FIRE RESISTANCE FLOORS 15 HOURS U.L.C.-F-816 (3/4 Hr. FRRreq. 1.5 Hr. F.R.R. provided) = 3.2.1.4. 9.10.9.
. RATING (FRR) ROOF N/A HOURS N/A
138 e o MEZZANINES 1.5 HOURS U.L.C.-F-816
- FRR OF SUPPORTING MEMBERS LISTED DESIGN NO./DESCRIPTION (SB-2)
@ B FLOORS 15 HOURS 0.B.C. S.B. 2.6 (3/4 Hr. F.R.R req. 1.5 Hr. F.R.R. provided)
2
128 0o ROOF N/A HOURS N/A
118
116 MEZZANINES 1.5 HOURS 0.B.C.S.B.26
- 19 PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATION - GROUP 'F-2' (WAREHOUSE AREA) 3.7.4.2.-3.7.4.9.
" @ MALE / FEMALE COUNT @ 50 % / 50 % OCCUPANT BC TABLE FIXTURES FIXTURES
2o EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE LOAD NUMBER REQUIRED PROVIDED
o i
UP TO 24 MEN 3.7.49 1 2 _
1* UNIV. W/C ADDS 1 MALE & 1 FEMALE TO EACH : NOTE: WASHROOMS PROVIDED (AND
GROUP D & F-2 W/C COUNTS UP TO 24 WOMEN| 3.7.4.9 1 2x CORRESPONDING OCCUPANCY)
ARE IN EXCESS OF ANTICIPATED
m K E Y P L A N PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATION - GROUP 'D' (OFFICE AREA) BUILDING OGCUPANCY & EXCESS
A1.0 N.T S MALE / FEMALE COUNT @ 50 % / 50 % UP TO 24 MEN 3747 1 2 WASHROOMS ARE FOR CONVENIENCE
. . . EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE ; ONLY
UP TO 24 WOMEN 3.7.4.7 1 2
1* UNIV. W/C ADDS 1 MALE & 1 FEMALE TO EACH
GROUP D & F-2 W/C COUNTS 1 UNIV. WiC 1 1
TOTAL 96 5 8*

IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO CO-ORDINATE
THE WORK OF ALL TRADES AND BRING

TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT & ENGINEERS

ANY DISCREPANCIES, DEVIATIONS, ETC. AS SOON AS THEY
ARE DISCOVERED.
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Contractor Must Check And Verify All Dimensions On The
Job.
Do Not Scale The Drawings.
All Drawings, Specifications And Related Documents Are
The Copyright Of The Architect And Must Be Returned
PROVIDE ONTARIO LICENSED Upon Request.
6X P.ENG STAMPED AND SEALED Reproduction Of Drawings, Specifications And Related
SHOP DRAWINGS DRAWINGS Documents In Part Or Whole Is Forbidden Without The
FOR STEEL STAIRS & HANDRAIL Architects Written Permission.
This Drawing Is Not To Be Used For Construction Until
Signed By The Architect.
No | Revision Date
| NEW 915 MM X
&—— 2135MM DOOR 1 Amendment to Issued B.P. Aug. 20, 2018
N4  ERAME 10 NEW BUBBLED CLOUD 9
, e DENOTES GENERAL
NEW GLAZED STOREFRONT OFFICE AREA OF WORK o
FIXED WINDOW (6MM) CLEAR L . : : : : 2 B.P. Resubmission Nov. 13, 2018
UNDER THIS PERMIT - ‘
TEMPERED GLASS IN ALUM. i u U
FRAME ASSEMBLY PROTECTED ! I e
: | —]
BY SPRINKLER SYSTEM | \ UNIVERSAL W/ REGUIREMENTS } S — 3 B.P. Resubmission Jan. 4, 2019
na 3.8.3.2. UNIVERSAL NASHROOMS <
SEE SPRINKLER D/V)’GS' \ il I OFFICE A). UNIVERSAL WASHROOM ROOM SHALL, BE SERVED BY A BARRIER-FREE PATH OF TRAVEL, } B.P. Resubmissi Jan. 10. 2019
i REMOVE EX. \ iy i B). HAVE A DOOR THAT IS CAPABLE OF BEING LOCKED FROM THE INSIDE AND RELEASED FROM THE | 4 . Resubmission an. 19,
/ i ¥ OUTSIDE IN CASE OF EMERGENCY AND THAT HAS, ‘
PRIVATE \ BLOCK WALL & 1] |
OFFICE ! REPLACE W/ NEW\ = (1). GRASPABLE LATCH-OPERATING MECHANISM LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 400 MM AND NOT MORE THAN \
/ \ - | ©00 MM ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR, \
H W2 & WINDOWS ‘
\ \ (1) IF_IT 15 AN OUTWARD SWINGING DOOR, A DOOR PULL NOT LESS THAN |40 MM LONG LOCATED ON THE !
| i INSIDE 50 THAT ITS MIDPOINT IS NOT LESS THAN 200 MM AND NOT MORE THAN 300 MM FROM THE ! e
. ST O T EXT A I \ - i LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR AND NOT LESS THAN 900 MM AND NOT MORE THAN | |00 MM ABOVE THE o | . -
-3 . T m| - >~
I I/ '] FILLINEXISTING b FINISHED FLOOR, AND 2 s 4
T Wa W4 T - < ~
] 4318 [W4] ’||' EZESIIDNVC\;‘;LV:ITH W-4 \ i g{'—'&fa _||_|= TI|'_I|'EI% gg glg&gg iﬁ#’é‘ﬂ'}?@fﬁ%f‘ DOOR CLOSER, SPRING HINGES OR GRAVITY HINGES, 50 ] - \\\ -
L1 L] - /1 H
( l l g ASSEMBLY TO MATCH \ B _@ [] _ C). HAVE ONE LAVATORY CONFORMING TO SENTENCES 3.83.11(1), (3) AND (4), i \\ | NOTE:
ADJACENT T D). HAVE ONE WATER CLOSET CONFORMING TO ARTICLE 3.8.3.4. THAT IS LOCATED IN ACCORDANCE 7 \
DNG \ \ DN} \ WITH CLAUSE 3.823.5.(2)(A) OR (B), (5EE APPENDIX A) /L/JNI"VERSAL UNISEX \\ GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
— /
s Y Y o \ EX> o L E). HAVE GRAB BARS CONFORMING TO, Iy \f ON SITE PRIOR TO ANY WORK.
zy EXISTING—  NEW GLAZED STOREFRONT FIXED o STAIR nggg:ig Iﬁe SENTENCE 3.63.5(3), IF THE NATER CLOSET IS LOCATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CLAUSE 3.8.3.8.(2)(A), . | W/¢ | T 1S THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO CO-ORDINATE
S x star | WINDOW (6MM) CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS IN \ el SENTENCE 2.8.3.8.(4), IF THE WATER CLOSET IS LOCATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CLAUSE 3.8.3.8.(2)(B), © ! ‘ S
o \ & : gl \ Q THE WORK OF ALL TRADES AND BRING
°3 BOON ’ CVL(;JC,\)/Ib FDROAO'V'RE?::Eﬁ"s'g g/svoé‘EUC:ORE DN | F). HAVE NO INTERNAL DIMENSION BETWEEN WALLS THAT IS LESS THAN L 700 MM, \ | S
3 .FRR. L] = 810
j CLOSER IN ALUM. ERAME PROTECTED BY \ T ©). HAVE A COAT HOOK THAT CONFORMS TO CLAUSE 3.8.3.8(L)NE) AND A SHELF THAT IS LOCATED NOT ] * | TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT & ENGINEERS
“_ SPRINKLER SYST.EM \ | 2094 mﬁ THAN | |1OO MM ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR AND PROJECTS NOT MORE THANL OOMM FROM THE || |}-—————F—-———— - 7A\777J il ANY DISCREPANCIES. DEVIATIONS. ETC. AS SOON AS THEY
\ | ‘ \ / ’ ’
/
SEE SPRINKLER DWGS. ] L : m H). BE DESIGNED TO PERMIT A WHEELCHAIR TO TUM IN AN OPEN SPACE NOT LESS THAN L 700 MM IN \ | ARE DISCOVERED.
B@ NEW 860MM X OPEN OFFICE k DIAMETER, N Y,
: CORRIDOR )
2135MM DOORS AREA \ = 2l exiT I L)il TBE :RscE:l\_/ngovgmg ,; Ep\ﬁgER EGUIPPED WITH A POWER DOOR OPERATOR IF THE DOOR IS EQUIPPED — | \\\ )
—~ r L R 4 /
& FRAMES TO NEW . - N .
MEN . SECOND - 4'|v NEW MENS \."'GYP. BULKHEAD ON - . J). BE PROVIDED WITH A MIRROR, INSTALLED ABOVE A LAVATORY DESCRIBED IN CLAUSE (L)C), AND ™~ AN e
wic's FLOOR 5 VESTIBULE WiC Sl MOUNTED WITH ITS BOTTOM EDGE NOT MORE THAN L 00O MM ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR OR INCLINED - -
AMB & : -+ U/S STEEL JOISTS — , o TO THE VERTICAL TO BE USABLE BY A PERSON IN A WHEELCHAIR, AND AN ~~ 7 '
T FILL-IN EXISTING 198.27 S.M N ' ’ T
wic AVBULATOR i . -Vl ——1 WOMENS K). HAVE LIGHTING CONTROLLED BY A MOTION SENSOR CONFORMING TO SENTENCE 12.2.4.1(2). (SEE
i ) WiG OPENINGS WITH B-2 | - PNRENL N g 2310 .
9. ) RATED WALL | 8 WIC ( / 2
ASSEMBLY TO MATCH N ; | 2). A UNIVERSAL WNASHROOM SHALL HAVE, \ ol d
ADJACENT NEW PREFIN. ALUM & GLASS j : EXISTING A). AN EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM THAT CONSISTS OF AUDIBLE AND VISUAL SIGNAL DEVICES INSIDE °
1650 32 2300 : . CONC. STAIR AND OUTSIDE OF THE WASHROOM THAT ARE ACTIVATED BY A CONTROL DEVICE INSIDE THE
\ g ) FRAMED ENTRANCE VESTIBULE g : IWASHROOM, AND \ °
Ex[B2 & LANDING @
~ I (N S N N A’ B). AN EMERGENCY SIGN THAT CONTAINS THE WORDS IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY PUSH Nl
S AN EMERGENCY BUTTON AND AUDIBLE AND VISUAL SIGNAL WILL ACTIVATE IN LETTERS AT LEAST 25 RMN 905 L
| L OPEN HIGH WITH A 5 MM STROKE AND THAT IS POSTED ABOVE THE EMERGENCY BUTTON. '|
| OFFICE (SEE APPENDIX A) K
| -
W, | DUP U/S EX. BEAM 10-4); 3). A CLEAR SPACE NOT LESS THAN 810 MM WIDE AND | 830 MM LONG SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH | '
| g U/S EX. JOISTS 105 %4 " UNIVERSAL WASHROOM FOR AN ADULT-SIZE CHANGE TABLE. (SEE APPENDIX A.) '
S4Bl U/S EX. ROOF DECK 115 %" .
| 4). NHERE THE CLEAR SPACE PROVIDED FOR AN ADULT-SIZE CHANGE TABLE |S' ADJACENT TO A WALL,
: REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE AALL TO PERMIT THE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF THE
= — ) CHANGE TABLE.
EX. B > 4 3 ca B &£
B2 o ’ et
4 a a o A a :4
X 4 S 4
. S . .
B a < N 2 a
] p N 2 i !
— - —+ - ———
2650 DN
; @)DN 7 ! D
EX.1 /\ @ EX.1
PROVIDE ONTARIO LICENSED
P.ENG STAMPED AND SEALED
SHOP DRAWINGS DRAWINGS
FOR STEEL STUDS
/ 3\ GROUND FLOOR UNIVERSAL W/C
1\ SECOND FLOOR LEVEL /2 SECOND FLOOR LEVEL RCP PLAN A1) SCALE 1:20
w SCALE 1:75 A11/ scaALE 1:75
‘ 8/20149
WALL SCHEDULE | LIcENGE /
/6837
FIRE RESISTANCE IR T
TYPE OF WALL WALL SYMBOL DESCRIPTION RATING ASSEMBLY WALL THICKNESS HEIGHT oz, ) a.
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL BRICK FINISH
EX.1 FROM T/O FND WALL TO T/O ROOF PARAPET
Ex 2 EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL MTL. SIDING FINISH EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING (53(30m r:]OA ) O T/0 ROO
' (REFER TO EXISTING BUILDING PERMIT) o
EIFS WALL SYSTEM:
STUCCO FINISH ON
25mm INSULATION BOARD ON FROM T/O EXISTING WALL TO T/O ROOF PARAPET
NON-LOAD BEARING WALL wi WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE ON OHRF.RR. 244mm (4500 mm A F.F. SEE ELEVATIONS)
16mm DENSGLASS EXTERIOR SHEATHING ON 07 ] 10. 2019
203 mm STEEL STUDS Building Permit Amendment an. 19,
GROUND FLOOR TO U/S OF
140mm CONCRETE BLOCK AVMBULATORY W/C REGUIREMENTS:
NON-LOAD BEARING WALL B1 0HRF.RR. C i 140mm EXISTING ROOF MTL. DECK — I . .
(SITE VERIFY ADJACENT EXISTING CONC. WALL, SHOULD MATCH) (3480 mm A FF.) . COAT HOOK MOUNTED ON IWALL AT NOT MORE THAN [200MM AFF. - 06 Bu||d|ng Permit Amendment Jan 4’ 2019
T CONFORMING TO 3.83.8/10)(e) / e
2. NALL MOUNTED T50MM X TSOMM L' SHAPE GRAB BAR 05 - , Dec. 11. 2018
190mm CONCRETE BLOCK GROUND FLOOR TO U/S OF MOUNTED @ T5OMM AFF. CONFORMING TO 3.83.8(3)(a) ¢ (5) ¢ (1) / Building Permit Amendment T
NON-LOAD BEARING WALL .
B2 (SITE VERIFY ADJACENT EXISTING CONC. WALL, SHOULD MATCH) 19HRERR. L J 190mm (E:,’)SSSJ ::‘mG ECF)?F) MTL. DECK PONTED & DAO 20 490, MEE. CONFORMING T 3835(6)
4, 1500 x 890 CLEAR AMBULATORY AREA (SHOWN IN DASHED RECTANGLE) 04 | Building Permit Amendment Nov. 23, 2018.
NON-LOAD BEARING WALL EXISTING ROOF MTL. DECK FF. - -
B3 (SITE VERIFY ADJACENT EXISTING CONC. WALL, SHOULD MATCH) 1.5 HRF.RR. & 4 240mm BACK SUPPORT WHERE THERE IS NO LID OR TANK AND 03 | Building Permit Amendment Nov. 13, 2018.
(3480 mm A.F.F.) SHALL NOT HAVE A SPRING ACTIVATED SEAT
(b. TOILET SHALL BE CENTERED WITHIN 240MM WIDTH OF AMBULATORY AREA . ,
NON-LOAD BEARING STEEL STUDS |\ 31mm X 92mm STEEL STUDS (3625125-18) SPACED AT 400mm O.C. o HRFRR = - S)Z(s)gmg FRL(;)(?FRI\;IF'I(')LUE/)SESIE MM FROM MALL) 02 | Building Permit Amendment Oct. 24, 2018.
) RR. mm : 7. WALL MOUNTED FOLD-DOWN GRAB BAR CONFORMING | |
25 GAUGE 1 LAYER OF 15.9mm REGULAR GYPSUM WALL BOARD ON BOTH SIDES I N I (3480 mm AF ) T R R o MENS AMBULATORY WOMENS AMBULATORY — .
MOUNTED WITH HORIZONTAL COMPONENT T5OMM AFF. W/C Wi 01 | Building Permit Dec. 08, 2017.
GROUND FLOOR TO U/S OF &. LAVATORY CONFORMING TO 3.83.1(1)(e), (g) ¢ (h) '
NON-LOAD BEARING STEEL STUDS 31mm X 92mm STEEL STUDS (362S125-18) SPACED AT 400mm O.C. ol O N | dF
_ 4, PROVIDE SOAP DISPENSER LOCATED 50 DISPENSING HEIGHT 15 NOT MORE THAN ~ o |lIssued For Date
- 25 GAUGE w3 (@) 1 LAYER OF 15.9mm REGULAR GYPSUM WALL BOARD ON INTERIOR SIDE OHRF.RR. I . 108mm (E3)‘(1|880T::n? Eg?f) MTL. DECK O B O O o e B L L T e HAND
0. MIRROR (1" WIDE BY 30" HiGH, MOUNTED TO ACCOMMODATE SOAP DISPENSER) ' ' .
NON.LOAD BEARING STEEL STUDS 92mm STEEL STUDS SPACED AT 400mm O.C. = FROM T/O FLOOR TO U/S OF Il. PROVIDE FAUCET WITH NON-SPRING LOADED LEVER TYPE HANDLES OR / . O O | I I I O
25 GAUGE W4 (1) (2) (3) (4) | 2 LAYERS OF 15.9mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD ON BOTH SIDES 15HRF.RR. 156mm EXISTING STEEL BEAM/ ROOF MTL. DECK AUTOMATIC FAUCET — e N -
ULC W424 DESIGN - 2 HR F.R.R. PROVIDED (1.5 HR F.R.R. REQUIRED) B (3480 mm AF.F.) 12. PROVIDE TONEL DISPENSER NOT MORE THAN 6I0MM ANAY FROM LAVATORY el ﬁ ~ ) M
WHEN MEASURED HORIZONTALLY, LOCATED 50 DISPENSING © . | O r< : | e< : U re
HEIGHT 15 NOT MORE THAN 1200MM AFF. 8 BE OPERABLE NITH ONE HAND — = 5 Z[% |
WALL SCHEDULE NOTES 3. DOOR TO WASHROOM SHALL SAING OUTWARD & ¥ olo | °
-HAVE SELF CLOSURING DEVICE OR GRAVITY HINGES ON DOOR L 2T
-HAVE PULL HANDLES ON BOTH S5IDES OF DOOR, WITH LETTERING ON HANDLE 3 |
DESCRIBING "PUSH" FROM INSIDE, AND "PULL" FROM OUTSIDE .
1. THE COMPLETE DESCRIPTIONS OF INDICATED FINISHES ARE AS FOLLOWS: -HAVE LOCKSET NITH EMERSENCY RELEASE, OPERABLE BY CLOSED FIST
12.7mm REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD CONFORMING TO CAN/CSA-A82.27, "GYPSUM BOARD" 27 ROYTEC/ U NlT 2A
BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL MUST HAVE ITS JOINTS TAPED AND FINISHED. WOODBR' DG E, ONTARIO, L4L 8E3
FASTENER TYPES AND SPACING MUST CONFORM TO CSA-A82.31, "GYPSUM BOARD APPLICATION" P' (905) 856_2840
F: (905) 856-4912
2. REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD USED IN SINGLE LAYER ASSEMBLIES MUST BE INSTALLED SO ALL EDGES ARE SUPPORTED.
info@alaimoarchitecture.com
3. THE FIRE SEPARATIONS SHALL TERMINATE SO THAT SMOKE TIGHT JOINTS ARE PROVIDED WHERE THE WALL ABUTS ON OR INTERSECTS A FLOOR, ROOF SLAB OR ROOF DECK. (AS PER OBC 3.1.8.3. & 3.1.8.1.(1)(b)) | . hT _I_
SOURCE - NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL - INSTITUTE FOR RESEARCH IN CONSTRUCTION. www.alaimoarchiteciure.com
4. CONTRACTOR TO REINFORCE FRAMED PARTITION TO SUPPORT LATERAL LOAD AS PER O.B.C. 4.1.5.17
Drawing Title
UNIVERSAL WC REGUIREMENTS: 2ND FLOOR PLAN &
AL SEHEDULES WALL TYPE SCHEDULE
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&A1Y nTs) /5 SECOND FLOOR AMBULATORY W/C'S
A11/ scALE 1:20
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LOWER LEVEL
1.0 C 915 | 2084 45 MTL. PT 190 F1 MTL. PT A °
D02 MALE WASHROOM (RM. #102) G 815 | 2084 45 MTL. PT 124 F5 MTL. PT A L]
D03 SHOWER (RM. #103) F 865 | 2084 45 MTL. PT 124 F4 MTL. PT °
D04 FEMALE WASHROOM (RM. #104) G 815 | 2084 45 MTL. PT 124 F5 MTL. PT A °
D05 STORAGE (RM. #105) E 915 | 2084 45 MTL. PT 124 F3 MTL. PT °
D06 OPEN STORAGE (RM. #106) E 915 | 2084 45 MTL. PT 124 F3 MTL. PT ° B ° ° °
UPPER LEVEL
DO VESTIBULE (RM. #205) A 915 | 2388 45 ALUM. CA AF1 ALUM. CA ° B ° )
D1 ENTRANCE DOOR (RM. #201) A 915 2388 45 ALUM. CA AW1 ALUM. CA ® A ° )
D2 BOARDROOM (RM. #205) B 915 | 2388 45 ALUM. CA 124 AF4 ALUM. CA
D3 MANAGERS ASSISTANT ROOM (RM. #207) B 915 | 2388 45 ALUM. CA 124 AF5 ALUM. CA
D4 MANAGER'S OFFICE (RM. #208) D 915 | 2388 45 MTL. PT 124 F2 MTL. PT °
D5 FINANCE - 1 (RM. #211) E 915 | 2084 45 MTL. PT 124 F3 MTL. PT °
D6 FINANCE - 2 (RM. #212) E 915 | 2084 45 MTL. PT 124 F3 MTL. PT °
D7 WASHROOM - 1 (RM. #214) F 865 | 2084 45 MTL. PT 124 F4 MTL. PT °
D8 WASHROOM - 2 (RM. #215) F 865 | 2084 45 MTL. PT 124 F4 MTL. PT °
D9 STAIRCASE (RM. #216) E 915 | 2084 45 MTL. PT 124 F3 MTL. PT ° A L]
NOTES:

POWER DOOR OPERATOR FOR BARRIER-FREE ACCESS AS PER OBC 3.8.3.3.(4) + 3.8.3.3.(5) + 3.8.3.3.(6).

EDO - ELECTRIC DOOR OPERATOR C/W MINIMUM 2 ACTUATOR PUSH BUTTONS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. BUTTON LOCATIONS TO BE CONFIRMED ON SITE BY THE ARCHITECT. EMHO - ELECTRO MECHANICAL HOLD OPEN DEVICE .

GEORGIAN WIRE GLASS (GWG). 0.8 m*> MAX. GEORGIAN WIRE GLASS IN DOOR AS PER OBC 3.1.8.15.

SELF CLOSING DEVICE SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC. 3.1.8.11.

CA - CLEAR ANODIZED, AL. - ALUMINUM, GL. - GLASS, T - TEMPERED GLASS, GWG = GEORGIAN WIRE GLASS, PREF. = PRE-FINISHED, MTL. = METAL, HM - HOLLOW METAL, WD = WOOD, SC - SOLID CORE WOOD (PAINT GRADE), SCV - SOLID CORE WOOD WITH VENEER (STAIN GRADE), PT = PAINT, EXT. - EXTERIOR.

DOOR SCHEDULE

(1
A-1.2

N.T.S.

Contractor Must Check And Verify All Dimensions On The
Job.

Do Not Scale The Drawings.

All Drawings, Specifications And Related Documents Are
The Copyright Of The Architect And Must Be Returned
Upon Request.

Reproduction Of Drawings, Specifications And Related
Documents In Part Or Whole Is Forbidden Without The
Architects Written Permission.

This Drawing Is Not To Be Used For Construction Until
Signed By The Architect.

No | Revision Date

1 B.P. Resubmission Nov. 13, 2018

NOTE:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

ON SITE PRIOR TO ANY WORK.

IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO CO-ORDINATE
THE WORK OF ALL TRADES AND BRING

TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT & ENGINEERS

ANY DISCREPANCIES, DEVIATIONS, ETC. AS SOON AS THEY
ARE DISCOVERED.
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MAIN LEVEL
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1372

LOWER LEVEL

EXTERIOR STUCCO
COLOUR: #1

EXTERIOR STUCCO
COLOUR: #2

EXTERIOR STUCCO
COLOUR: #3

EXISTING MTL. SIDING

TO BE REPAINTED

COLOUR: TO BE DETERMINED BY
ARCHITECT AT LATER DATE

EXISTING O.H.G.D.

DOOR & FRAME TO BE REPAINTED
COLOUR: TO BE DETERMINED BY
ARCHITECT AT LATER DATE

EXISTING MAN DOOR

DOOR & FRAME TO BE REPAINTED
COLOUR: TO BE DETERMINED BY
ARCHITECT AT LATER DATE

EXISTING MTL. WINDOW

WINDOW FRAME TO BE REPAINTED
COLOUR: TO BE DETERMINED BY
ARCHITECT AT LATER DATE

NEW CLEAR ANODIZED
ALUMINUM GLAZING UNIT
SHOP DRAWING TO BE PROVIDED

NEW MTL. ENTRANCE STAIR
HANDRAIL c/w GLASS RAILING
COLOUR:

S.P. - SPANDREL PANEL

V.G. - VISION GLASS

T.G. - TINTED GLASS

0O.H.G.D. - OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR

Contractor Must Check And Verify All Dimensions On The
Job.

Do Not Scale The Drawings.

All Drawings, Specifications And Related Documents Are
The Copyright Of The Architect And Must Be Returned
Upon Request.

Reproduction Of Drawings, Specifications And Related
Documents In Part Or Whole Is Forbidden Without The
Architects Written Permission.

This Drawing Is Not To Be Used For Construction Until
Signed By The Architect.

/ 1\ FRONT ELEVATION

\QZ_y SCALE 1:75

No | Revision Date
01 | Revised Front Entrance Jan. 16, 2019
NOTE:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

ON SITE PRIOR TO ANY WORK.

IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO CO-ORDINATE
THE WORK OF ALL TRADES AND BRING

TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT & ENGINEERS

ANY DISCREPANCIES, DEVIATIONS, ETC. AS SOON AS THEY
ARE DISCOVERED.
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INTERIOR FIXTURE SCHEDULE

SYMBOL

DESCRIPTION

LAMPS

SUSPENDED [CONFIRM] LIGHT FIXTURE
TO FURTHER DETAIL
120V

EMERGENCY & EXIT FIXTURE SCHEDULE

TYPE

DESCRIPTION

LAMPS

COMBINATION EXIT/EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE

C/W 2 EMERGENCY HEADS, 36W,
120V AC 12V DC, NEW
"RUNNINIG MAN” TYPE

2—-12WQ

EMERGENCY LIGHTING BATTERY UNIT
C/W TWO EMERGENCY HEADS
36W 120V AC, 12V DC

2-12WQ

BU#1

EMERGENCY LIGHTING BATTERY UNIT
C/W TWO EMERGENCY HEADS
72W 120V AC, 12V DC, NEW

2—-12wWQ

DOUBLE REMOTE EMERGENCY HEAD
12v DC

2-12WQ

GENERAL NOTES:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

SUPPLY AND INSTALL ALL ITEMS, INCLUDE ALL LABOUR, EQUIPMENT,
MATERIALS AND TOOLS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE ALL SYSTEM SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS.

ARRANGE A SITE VISIT AND INSPECT ALL DRAWINGS.
NO ALLOWANCE SHALL BE MADE FOR FAILURE TO DO SO.

PROVIDE ALL CUTTING & PATCHING REQUIRED FOR THE WORK OF
THIS TRADE.

OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AS REQUIRED. PAY ALL FEES.

UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, PROVIDE THE FINAL UNCONDITIONAL
CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE FROM ONTARIO HYDRO INSPECTION
DEPARTMENT.

CLEAN UP ALL DEBRIS ON A DAILY BASIS AND UPON COMPLETION
OF CONTRACT. COOPERATE WITH ALL OTHER TRADES.

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF
THE ELECTRICAL CODE, THE RULES & BYLAWS OF ALL AUTHORITIES.
HAVING JURISDICTION.

ALL MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT TO BE NEW, CSA APPROVED, AND
BE OF COMMERCIAL GRADE.

SUBMIT ONE COPY OF SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL OF ALL
EQUIPMENT.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY ELECTRICAL POWER FOR THE WORK OF THE TRADES
AS REQUIRED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

PROVIDE LAMACOID LABELS ON ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT MOUNTED
AND CONNECTED. CIRCUIT DIRECTORIES FOR PANELBOARDS TO BE
TYPEWRITTEN.

PROVIDE A ONE—YEAR GUARANTEE ON ALL MATERIALS, AND LABOUR
FROM THE DAY OF ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER.

SUBMIT "AS BUILT” DRAWINGS WITH ONE MARKED—UP SET OF
WHITE PRINTS TO THE OWNER AFTER COMPLETION OF WORK.

ALL WIRING TO BE COPPER RW90 OR T90 INSULATION UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. BRANCH WIRING SHALL BE #12 AWG UP TO 7OFT (21.5m)
AND #10 AWG FROM 71FT (21.6m) TO 120FT (36.6m).

INSTALL ALL WIRING CONCEALED IN CONDUIT, BX CABLE MAY BE USED IN
PARTITION WALLS. EMT CONDUIT IN CEILING SPACE MUST BE
INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTED FROM CEILING SYSTEM.
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MET. STUD & GYP. WALL——

(SEE FLOOR PLANS) —
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EX. RAISED SECOND FLOOR OFFICE AREA
TO BE LOWERED TO EXISTING 2ND
FLOOR LEVEL & RECONSTRUCTED
RE-USE ALL EX. STRUCTURE

EX. 2ND FLOOR OFFICE AREA‘\/

SECOND FLOOR (OFFICES)

'EX. SECOND FLOOR

'EX. GROUND FLOOR

Contractor Must Check And Verify All Dimensions On The
Job.

Do Not Scale The Drawings.

All Drawings, Specifications And Related Documents Are
The Copyright Of The Architect And Must Be Returned
Upon Request.

Reproduction Of Drawings, Specifications And Related
Documents In Part Or Whole Is Forbidden Without The
Architects Written Permission.

This Drawing Is Not To Be Used For Construction Until
Signed By The Architect.
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ON SITE PRIOR TO ANY WORK.

IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO CO-ORDINATE
THE WORK OF ALL TRADES AND BRING

TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT & ENGINEERS

ANY DISCREPANCIES, DEVIATIONS, ETC. AS SOON AS THEY
ARE DISCOVERED.
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